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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received proposals from various States including Gujarat to establish
more Tertiary Care Centre (TCC), Regional Care Centres (RCC) and Cancer Institutes;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the actions taken thereon;

(c) the details of present and proposed RCCs, TCCs and Cancer Institutes along with the funds allocated
for the same during last three years State/UT-wise;

(d) whether the Government has received complaints of irregularities/ corruption in implementation of
various schemes for cancer care and prevention, if so, the details thereof and along with action
taken/being taken by the Government, State/UT wise; and

(e) whether it is proposed to provide financial assistance to develop capacity for TCC and RCC under the
National Programme for Prevention and Control of Cancer, Diabetes, Cardiovascular Diseases and Stroke
(NPCDCS) and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) to (e): Regional Cancer Centres (RCCs) were earlier recognized and supported under the erstwhile
National Cancer Control Programme (NCCP). The scheme is not operational now. The list of RCCs is
attached at Annexure-A.

Cancer treatment is available in different State and Central Government Hospitals. Government
of India is implementing “Tertiary Care Cancer Centre” scheme under National Programme for
Prevention and Control of Cancer, Diabetes, Cardiovascular Diseases and Stroke (NPCDCS). Under the
scheme, Government of India assists to establish/set up State Cancer Institutes (SCI) and Tertiary Care
Cancer Centres (TCCC) in different parts of the country. As per the guidelines of the scheme, the
assistance under this scheme will be utilized by the Institutions for procurement of radio-therapy
equipment, diagnostic equipment, surgical equipment, enhancement of indoor patient facility for cancer
and such other purpose relevant for diagnosis, treatment and care of cancer.

The details of proposals received from various States including Gujarat, under the said scheme
are at Annexure-B. The proposals for setting up of 11 State Cancer Institute and 13 Tertiary Care
Cancer Centres have been approved and funds have been released. The details of funds released under
the said scheme during the last three years is at Annexure-C. Some issues are raised by
individuals/organisations and appropriate action is taken in such cases after examining the facts relating
to them.



Annexure-A

LIST OF REGIONAL CANCER CENTRES

Sl. No. Name of State / Union Territory Name of the Institution
1. Andhra Pradesh M.N.J. Institute of Oncology& Regional Cancer Centre, Hyderabad.
2. Assam Dr. B. Borooah Cancer Institute, Guwahati.
3. Bihar Indira Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Patna.
4. Chandigarh Post Graduate Institute Medical Education & Research,

Chandigarh
5. Chhattisgarh Pt. J.L.N Medical College & Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Memorial Hospital,

Raipur
6. Delhi Dr.B.R.Ambedkar. Institute - Rotary Cancer  Hospital, AIIMS,New

Delhi
7. Gujarat The Gujarat Cancer & Research Institute, Ahmedabad.
8. Haryana Post Graduate Institute of Medical Sciences, Rohtak.
9. Himachal Pradesh Indira Gandhi Medical College, Shimla.
10. Jammu & Kashmir Sher-I-Kashmir Institute of Medical Sciences., Srinagar.
11. Jammu & Kashmir Government Medical College, Jammu.
12. Karnataka Kidwai Memorial Institute of Oncology, Bangalore.
13. Kerala Regional Cancer Centre, Thiruvananthapuram.
14. Madhya Pradesh Cancer Hospital & Research Institute, Gwalior.
15. Maharashtra Rashtrasant Tukdoji Regional Cancer Hospital & Research Centre,

Nagpur.
16. Maharashtra Tata Memorial Hospital, Mumbai.
17. Manipur Regional Institute of Medical Sciences, Imphal.
18. Mizoram Civil Hospital, Aizawl.
19. Orissa Acharya Harihar Regional Cancer Centre, Cuttack.
20. Puducherry Jawaharlal Institute of Postgraduate medical Education &

Research
21. Rajasthan Acharya Tulsi Regional Cancer Treatment & Research Institute,

Bikaner.
22. Tamil Nadu Govt. Arignar Anna Memorial Cancer Research Institute &

Hospital, Kancheepuram.
23. Tamil Nadu Cancer Institute (WIA), Adyar, Chennai.
24. Tripura Civil Hospital, Agratala.
25. Uttar Pradesh Sanjay Gandhi Post Graduate Institute of Medical Sciences,

Lucknow.
26. Uttar Pradesh Kamla Nehru Memorial Hospital, Allahabad.
27. West Bengal Chittaranjan National Cancer Institute, Calcutta.



Annexure-B

List of proposals for SCI and TCCC received under Tertiary Care Cancer Centre scheme of NPCDCS.

S.
No.

States/UTs Tertiary Care Cancer Centre
(TCCC)

State Cancer Institute
(SCI)

1. Andhra Pradesh ACSR Government Medical College, Nellore Kurnool Medical College, Kurnool
2. Assam Assam Medical College, Dibrugarh Gauhati Medical College & Hospital, Guwahati
3. Arunachal Pradesh Government Hospital, Naharlagun -
4. Bihar 1. Dharbhanga Medical College, Dharbhanga

2. Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College,
Bhagalpur

Indira  Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences (RCC),
Patna

5. Chhattisgarh Central Hospital, SECL, Manendragarh, District
Koriya

Chhattisgarh Institute of Medical Sciences,  Bilaspur

6. Delhi Lok Nayak Hospital (Maulana Azad Medical
College)

-

7. Gujarat 1.      Pandit Deen Dayal Upadhyay Medical
College,  Rajkot

2. Government Medical College and SSG
Hospital, Vadodara

Gujarat Cancer Research Institute (RCC), Ahmedabad

8. Goa Goa Medical College, Panaji, Goa. -

9. Haryana Civil Hospital, Ambala Cantt -

10. Himachal Pradesh 1. Indira Gandhi Medical College (RCC)
Shimla

2.    Regional Hospital, Mandi

-

11. Jammu & Kashmir - 1. Government Medical College (RCC)Jammu
2.Sher-I-Kashmir Institute of Medical  Sciences (RCC),
Srinagar

12. Jharkhand MGM Medical College, Jamshedpur Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences , Ranchi
13. Karnataka 1.   Govt. Medical College, Mandya

2.   Govt. Medical College, Gulbarga
Kidwai Memorial Institute of Oncology(RCC),
Bangaluru

14. Kerala Govt. Medical College, Kozhikode Regional Cancer Centre, Thiruvananthapuram
15. Madhya Pradesh 1.    G. R. Medical College, Gwalior

2.    District Hospital, Vidisha
-

16. Maharashtra 1.    Vivekanand Medical Foundation &
Research Centre, Latur

2.    Rashtrasant Tukdoji Regional Cancer
Hospital & Research Centre, Nagpur

Government Medical College, Aurangabad

17. Manipur Regional Institute Of Medical
Sciences (RIMS) , Imphal

-

18. Nagaland District Hospital, Kohima -
19. Mizoram Civil Hospital Aizawl -
20. Odisha 1.    Burla Medical College (Dist. Sambalpur)

2.    M.K.C.G. Medical College Hospital,
Berhampur

3.    District Hospital, Bhawanipatna, District
Kalahandi

Regional Cancer Centre, Cuttack

21. Punjab 1.     District Hospital, Hoshiarpur
2.     District Hospital, Fazilka

Government Medical College, Amritsar

22. Rajasthan 1.   S. P. Medical College, Bikaner
2.   Govt. Medical College/District Hospital,

Jhalawar

SMS Medical College, Jaipur

23. Sikkim District Hospital, Sikkim -
24. Tamil Nadu - Cancer Institute (RCC) Adyar, Chennai
25. Telangana - M.N.J. Institute of Oncology (RCC), Hyderabad
26. Tripura - Cancer Hospital(RCC), Agartala
27. Uttar Pradesh Sanjay Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences,

Lucknow
Kamla Nehru Memorial Hospital (RCC), Allahabad

28. Uttarakhand Himalayan Institute of Medical Sciences,
Dehradun

Government Medical College, Haldwani

29. West Bengal 1.   Government Medical College, Burdwan
2.   Murshidabad Medical College &

Hospitals
3.   Sagore Dutta Memorial Medical College

and Hospital, Kolkata

-

Total 37 19



Annexure- C

State-wise funds released for setting up/establishing State Cancer Institutes (SCIs) and Tertiary Care Cancer
Centres (TCCCs) under Tertiary Care of Cancer scheme of National Programme for Prevention and Control of
Cancer, Diabetes, Cardiovascular Diseases and Stroke (NPCDCS):

(1) Funds released during the financial year 2014-15:

S No. State/UTs Name of the Institute SCI/
TCCC

Amount
Released
(in Crore)

1 Karnataka Kidwai Memorial Institute of Oncology(RCC), Bangaluru SCI 67.50
2 Kerala Government Medical College, Kozhikode TCCC 25.03
3 Tripura Cancer Hospital(RCC), Agartala SCI 55.00
4 Gujarat Gujarat Cancer Research Institute, Ahmedabad SCI 67.50
5 West Bengal Government Medical College, Burdwan TCCC 22.24
6 Jammu &

Kashmir
Sher-i-Kashmir Institute of Medical Sciences, Srinagar SCI 47.25

7 Tamil Nadu Cancer Institute (RCC) Adyar, Chennai SCI 67.38
Total 351.90

(2) Funds released during the financial year 2015-16:

S No. State/UTs Name of the Institute SCI/
TCCC

Amount
Released
(in Crore)

1 Himachal
Pradesh

Indira Gandhi Medical College, Shimla TCCC 14.87

2 Bihar Indira Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Patna SCI 33.06
3 Mizoram Civil Hospital, Aizawl TCCC 14.64
4 Uttar Pradesh Sanjay Gandhi Postgraduate Institute of Medical Sciences,

Lucknow
TCCC 11.43

5 Rajasthan S P Medical College, Bikaner TCCC 17.123
6 Karnataka Mandya Institute of Medical Sciences TCCC 17.257
7 Telangana MNJ Institute of Oncology& RCC, Hyderabad SCI 18.12

Total 126.50

(3) Funds released during the financial year 2016-17 (till 17th January 2017):

S No State/
UTs

Name of the Institute SCI/
TCCC

Amount
Released
(in Crore)

1 Kerala Regional Cancer Centre, Thiruvananthapuram SCI 46.957
2 Punjab Govt. Medical College, Amritsar SCI 51.58
3 Delhi Lok Nayak Hospital TCCC 25.40
4 Punjab District / Civil Hospital, Fazilka TCCC 20.119
5 Odisha Acharya Harihar Regional Cancer Centre, Cuttack SCI 35.829
6 Nagaland District Hospital, Kohima TCCC 13.23
7 Haryana Civil Hospital, Ambala Cantt TCCC 9.2253
8 West Bengal Murshidabad Medical College & Hospital, Berhampore,

Murshidabad
TCCC 10.9793

9 Maharashtra Rashtra Sant Tukdoji Regional Cancer Hospital & Research Centre,
Nagpur

TCCC 15.3196

10 Rajasthan SMS Medical College, Jaipur SCI 40.6683
Total 269.3075


